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________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Regular Meeting of the La Puente Community Foundation is hereby called to be 
held on Wednesday October 22, 2025, commencing at 10:00 a.m., in City Council Chambers, 15900 E. Main Street, La 
Puente, CA 91744. The public will be provided an opportunity to provide public comment on the items listed on the agenda. 
The business to be discussed is as follows: 
 

CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
MEMBERS: Deirmenjian, Sanchez, Paz, Xie, and Solis 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 
ORAL COMMUNICATIONS 
If you wish to address the Foundation Board on an item, complete the Request for Oral Presentation form and submit it to the Board 
Clerk no later than prior to the conclusion of the first speaker’s remarks.   

 
A. READ AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LA PUENTE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

MEETING     
 

A-1 READ AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LA PUENTE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
MEETING OF AUGUST 27, 2025.   

  
Staff Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Foundation Board waive the reading and approve the 
Minutes of the La Puente Community Foundation meeting of August 27, 2025.   

 
B. UNFINISHED BUSINESS OF THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION - NONE 

 
C. CONSENT CALENDAR  

All matters listed under Consent Calendar are considered to be routine in nature and may be enacted by one motion approving 
the recommendation listed on the Agenda. One or more items may be removed from the Consent Calendar so that said item(s) 
may be discussed and considered individually by the Board.   
 

C-1     PRESENTATION OF FOUNDATION EXPENSES 
Staff Recommendation: It is recommended that the Foundation Board receive and file this report.  
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OCTOBER 22, 2025, 10:00 A.M.  
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D. NEW BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
 
D-1     PRESENTATION FOR FISCAL 2025-2026 YEAR-TO-DATE 
 

Staff Recommendation: It is recommended that the Foundation Board receive and file this report.   
 
 

D-2 UPDATE AND DISCUSSION REGARDING COMMUNITY FOUNDATION PROGRAMMING 
 

Staff Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Foundation Board discuss this item and 
provide any necessary direction to Staff.  
 

 
 

ORAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS 
 
ORAL COMMENTS FROM STAFF 
 
ADJOURNMENT  
 
AVAILABILITY 
Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the Community Foundation regarding any item on this agenda will be made available for public 
inspection at City Hall located at 15900 E Main Street.  In addition, such writings and documents will be posted on the Community Foundation’s 
website at www.lapuentecommunityfoundation.org. 
 
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in a City meeting or other services offered by the 
City, please contact the City at (626) 855-1500.  Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting or time when services are needed will assist City 
staff in assuring that reasonable arrangements can be made to provide accessibility to the meeting or service. 
 
MEETINGS OF THE BOARD 
Meetings of the Board shall be held at the principal office of the corporation or at such other place as has been designated by the Board.  In the absence 
of any such designation, meetings shall be held at the principal office of the corporation.  Meetings shall be conducted in compliance with the Ralph 
M. Brown Act, California Government Code Section 54950 et seq.  
 
CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing agenda was posted in accordance with the applicable 
legal requirements.   
 

Dated this 19th day of October 2025.  
 
 

Kimberly Cardona  

Kimberly Cardona, Community Engagement Supervisor  

http://www.lapuentecommunityfoundation.org/
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A Regular Meeting of the La Puente Community Foundation was held in the Council Chambers 
of City Hall, 15900 East Main Street, La Puente, California, on Wednesday, August 27th, 2025, at 
10:05 a.m.  
 
CALL TO ORDER   
 
Vice Chairperson Sanchez called the meeting to order at 10:05 a.m. 
 
ROLL CALL   
 
Members present: Sanchez, Paz, Xie. 

 
Members absent:  Deirmenjian, Solis. 
 
Staff members present: Director of Administrative Services Troy Grunklee, Director of 

Community Services and Acting City Manager Alex Bauman, 
Community Engagement Supervisor Kimberly Cardona, Concession 
and Event Supervisor Alex Martinez. 

 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE   
 

Vice Chairperson Sanchez led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

 ORAL COMMUNICATIONS –  
 
 None. 

 
BOARDS/COMMISSION/COMMITTEE REPORTS – None 
 
A. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS LA PUENTE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION MEETINGS  

 
A-1 READ AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LA PUENTE COMMUNITY 

FOUNDATION MEETING OF JULY 23rd, 2025 
 

A motion was made by Director Paz, Vice Chairperson Sanchez seconded to waive the 
reading and approve the Minutes of the La Puente Community Foundation meeting of 
July 23rd, 2025. The motion carried by the following roll call vote: 

 
AYES:  Sanchez, Paz, Xie. 

 NOES:  None. 

Per Robert’s Rules of Order Newly Revised 11th Edition, minutes are a record of the actions taken by the 
body.  These minutes do not include a summary of the discussion but only reflect the action taken by the 
body. 
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 ABSTAIN: None. 
 ABSENT:       Deirmenjian, Solis. 
  
B. UNFINISHED BUSINESS OF THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION – None.  
 
C. CONSENT CALENDAR  
 
C-1 PRESENTATION OF FOUNDATION EXPENSES  
 

Action Taken: The La Puente Community Foundation received and filed this report.  
 

 
D. NEW BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE LA PUENTE COMMUNITY 

FOUNDATION  
 
D-1 PRESENTATION FOR FISCAL 2024-2025 YEAR-TO-DATE FOR AUGUST 2025 
 

Director of Administrative Services Troy Grunklee gave a presentation on the Fiscal 2024-
2025 Year-to-Date for August 2025.  
 
Action Taken: The La Puente Community Foundation received and filed this report.  
 
 

D-2  PRESENTATION FOR THE LA PUENTE MIX USE PLACES PROJECT 
 

Director of Development Services Abraham Tellez gave a presentation on the La Puente 
mix use places project. 
 
Action Taken: The La Puente Community Foundation received and filed this report.  
 

 
D-3 UPDATE AND DISCUSSION REGARDING COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

PROGRAMS 
 

Concession and Event Supervisor Alex Martinez provided an update on Foundation LP 
PERK CAFÉ and programing, including the success of the LPCF Cheer Clinic and an 
invitation to the Cheer Performance, Volunteer Day, Golf Tournament and the Oktoberfest.  
 

ORAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

 
ORAL COMMENTS FROM STAFF  
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Community Engagement Supervisor Cardona provided an update and additional details on 
upcoming events including the Foundation’s Cheer Clinic program, Volunteer Day, Golf 
Tournament and the Oktoberfest. Director of Community Services and Acting City 
Manager Alex Bauman provided an update on the Summer Concert’s at the Park 
Foundation fundraiser. 

 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business before the La Puente Community Foundation, Vice Chairperson 
Sanchez adjourned the meeting at 10:40 a.m. 
 
 
Approved this 22nd day of October 2025. 
 
 
              
Kimberly Cardona                 Barouir Deirmenjian 
Community Engagement Supervisor    Chairperson 
 
 



AGENDA ITEM NO. C-1 
 

LA PUENTE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

AGENDA REPORT 

 

 
To: Members of the Foundation For meeting of: October 22, 2025 
 
From: Bob Lindsey, City Manager  
   
By: Troy Grunklee, CPA, Director of Administrative Services 
 
 
SUBJECT: PRESENTATION OF FOUNDATION EXPENSES – August & September 2025 
 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 
 
Staff will provide an update on Foundation expenses for the period of August & September 2025.  

 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
None. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 It is recommended that the Board receive and file this report. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment: “A” – Foundation Expenses - August and September 2025 
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LA PUENTE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

AGENDA REPORT 

 

To: Members of the Foundation                               For meeting of: October 22, 2025 
 
From: Bob Lindsey, City Manager  
   
By: Troy Grunklee, CPA, Director of Administrative Services 
 
SUBJECT: PRESENTATION OF BUDGET REPORT FOR FISCAL 2024-2025 YEAR-TO-

DATE FOR AUGUST & SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 
 
The La Puente Community Foundation (“the Foundation”) received 501(C)(3) exemption status 
from the Internal Revenue Service on April 2, 2021. This report provides the Board of Directors 
with a year-to-date look at the activity of the Foundation.  Beginning July 1, 2023, City staff 
incorporated foundation activity into the City’s accounting system to make record keeping more 
streamlined and easier to control.  This report will cover the month of August & September 2025, 
covering all financial activity that took place after the last Board Meeting.   

In August 2025, the Foundation received $28,749.69 in revenue primarily consisting of snack bar 
sales of $5,851.79 and LP Perk Café sales of $15,887.05.  On the Expenditure side, $16,532.02 
was spent.  The majority, or $11,395.77 was spent on snack bar and coffee shop inventory 
purchases.  The remainder was spent on operating supplies and special event expenditures for the 
upcoming September events.      

In September 2025, the Foundation received $71,601.53 in revenue primarily consisting of snack 
bar sales of $24,761.65 and LP Perk Café sales of $18,733.59. 

Special events were a large contributor during the September period.  

 Golf Tournament (Sept. 22nd) 
 Oktoberfest (Sept. 27th) 

Additionally, several smaller events contributed to the bottom line for the month including for 
Tuesday Night Bingo weekly events, Ice Cream trailer and golf cart sales at the park.  Event 
revenue and donations in the month of September totaled $24,655.73. 

On the expenses side in September 2025, the total is $35,740.10.  $20,800.23 relates to putting on 
special events, such as the Golf Tournament and Bingo Nights.  $11,883.28 is due to snack bar 
and coffee shop inventory purchases.   
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FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The net income for the fiscal year 2025-2026 to date is $91,441.42. 

RECOMMENDATION  

It is recommended that the La Puente Community Foundation receive and file this report. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment “A” -  Income Statement – August 2025 

Attachment “B” -        Income Statement – September 2025 
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Income Statement
City of La Puente Account Summary

For Fiscal: 07/2025-06/2026 Period Ending: 09/30/2025

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

Remaining
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

Fund: 700 - LA PUENTE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Revenue

260.56700-44100 Interest on Investments 823.530.00 0.00 (823.53)

10,235.37700-48130 Donations - General 13,956.240.00 0.00 (13,956.24)

3,190.00700-48132 Field Use Fees 5,505.000.00 0.00 (5,505.00)

24,761.65700-48133 Snack Bar Sales 39,742.680.00 0.00 (39,742.68)

13,621.36700-48134 Special Event Fees 50,343.500.00 0.00 (50,343.50)

18,733.59700-48136 LP Perk Sales 54,811.270.00 0.00 (54,811.27)

799.00700-48137 Bingo Revenue 2,452.000.00 0.00 (2,452.00)

71,601.53 167,634.220.00 0.00 (167,634.22)Revenue Total:

Expense

1,538.15700-4150-53011 Operating Supplies 4,148.080.00 0.00 (4,148.08)

8,296.31700-4150-53019 Snack Bar Perishables 22,333.070.00 0.00 (22,333.07)

3,586.97700-4150-53020 Coffee Shop Perishables 12,950.120.00 0.00 (12,950.12)

0.00700-4150-53112 Contract Services - Public 395.000.00 0.00 (395.00)

1,518.44700-4150-53965 Financial Service Fees 3,808.660.00 0.00 (3,808.66)

1,678.34700-4150-53976 Special Departmental 2,321.460.00 0.00 (2,321.46)

19,121.89700-4150-53979 Special Events 30,236.410.00 0.00 (30,236.41)

35,740.10 76,192.800.00 0.00 (76,192.80)Expense Total:

35,861.43 91,441.420.00 0.00Fund: 700 - LA PUENTE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION Surplus (Deficit):

35,861.43 91,441.42Total Surplus (Deficit): 0.000.00

https://incode.tylerhost.net/lapuenteca/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20bc7d592c-13a3-4b96-9883-b01b00a3c43e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lapuenteca/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20a38d2557-faab-498a-bd81-b01b00a78dd9
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lapuenteca/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%206d74b9b1-ebab-46fd-8f73-b01b00a88116
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lapuenteca/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20ad28fb57-7ea4-4cb4-9b85-b01b00aab0cb
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lapuenteca/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20d743f3f2-ea72-4757-b394-b01b00aaf0fb
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lapuenteca/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%209195558d-7fbe-4af7-b4c7-b07e00bed6a6
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lapuenteca/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20be427611-3d4a-425b-ad72-b1d300b516a4
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lapuenteca/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%2072d25990-f224-4b63-895b-b03d00a27743
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lapuenteca/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%209c341585-0cf7-41cb-9bb4-b03d00a21d69
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lapuenteca/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%2034975340-9429-4d21-bc7a-b085009d40e9
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lapuenteca/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20e115d1b5-15ea-4a68-9f4d-b09800ab69ee
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lapuenteca/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20e3db42e1-9465-42b4-af62-b05800acf2fa
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lapuenteca/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20b8c8d2a3-e960-453b-bc97-b03d00e9a5e9
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lapuenteca/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%206005359b-5408-404e-8843-b03f00a5c400
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Group Summary

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingAccount Type

Current
Total Budget

Original
Total Budget

Fund: 700 - LA PUENTE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

71,601.53 167,634.220.00 0.00 (167,634.22)Revenue

35,740.10 76,192.800.00 0.00 (76,192.80)Expense

35,861.43 91,441.42 (91,441.42)0.00 0.00Fund: 700 - LA PUENTE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION Surplus (Deficit):

35,861.43 91,441.42Total Surplus (Deficit): 0.000.00
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Fund Summary

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingFund
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

700 - LA PUENTE COMMUNI… 35,861.43 91,441.42 (91,441.42)0.000.00

Total Surplus (Deficit): 35,861.43 91,441.420.000.00



AGENDA ITEM NO. D-2 

 

LA PUENTE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

AGENDA REPORT 

 
To: Members of the Foundation For meeting of: October 22, 2025 

From: Bob Lindsey, City Manager 

By: Kimberly Cardona, Community Engagement Supervisor 

 
SUBJECT: UPDATE AND DISCUSSION REGARDING THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

PROGRAMING 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION  

Staff will provide an update on programming within the La Puente Community Foundation. 

FISCAL IMPACT  

None. 

RECOMMENDATION  

It is recommended that the La Puente Community Foundation discuss this item and provide any 
necessary direction to Staff. 

ATTACHMENTS  

None. 
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